
KEN PAXTON 
ATTO RNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

August 6, 2015 

Mr. R. Brooks Moore 
Managing Counsel, Governance 
Office of General Counsel 
The Texas A&M University System 
301 Tarrow Street, 61

h Floor 
College Station, Texas 77840-7896 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

OR2015-16216 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required pub I ic disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 574883 (PIR# S0-15-048). 

The Texas A&M University System (the "system") received a request for all communications 
between a named individual and seven named officials or members of their staffs. You claim 
the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.106 of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
representative sample of information. 1 We have also received and considered comments 
submitted by the requestor. See Gov't Code§ 552.304 (providing that interested party may 
submit comments stating why information should or should not be released). 

Section 552.106 excepts from disclosure " [a] draft or working paper involved m the 
preparation of proposed legislation." Gov't Code § 552.106(a). Section 552.106(a) 
ordinarily applies only to persons with a responsibility to prepare information and proposals 
for a legislative body. See Open Records Decision No. 460 at 1 ( 1987). The purpose of 
section 552.106 is to encourage frank discussion on policy matters between the subordinates 
or advisors of a legislative body and the members of the legislative body, and therefore, it 

1 We assume the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 ( 1988), 497 ( 1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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does not except from disclosure purely factual information. Id. at 2; see also Open Records 
Decision No. 344 at 3-4 (1982) (for purposes of statutory predecessor, factual information 
prepared by State Property Tax Board did not reflect policy judgments, recommendations, 
or proposals concerning drafting of legislation.) Rather, section 552.106 only protects 
advice, opinions, and recommendations involved in the preparation of proposed legislation. 
Id. However, a comparison or analysis of factual information prepared to support proposed 
legislation is within the scope of section 552.106. ORD 460 at 2. 

You assert the submitted information relates to communications between system staff and 
officials in the Texas legislature and their staff that are protected under section 552.106(a). 
Upon review, we find the submitted information represents advice, opinions, and 
recommendations pertaining to proposed legislation that was prepared in response to 
legislative inquiries or otherwise used by members of the legislature in addressing issues 
affecting the system. Accordingly, the system may withhold the submitted information under 
section 552.106(a) of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral. gov/open/ 
orl ruling info .shtml , or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673 -6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General , toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

As · stant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JB/som 

Ref: ID# 574883 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


